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PROGRAM TO IMPROVE ELDER CARE, ALTARUM INSTITUTE 
2000 M Street NW, Suite 400  Phone: 202-776-5109 

Washington, DC  20036 

 

Anne Montgomery, Director, Eldercare Improvement    Phone: 202-776-5183 

Email: anne.montgomery@altarum.org 

Sarah Slocum, Deputy Director, Eldercare Improvement 

 Email: Sarah.Slocum@altarum.org 
 

CENTER FOR MEDICARE ADVOCACY, INC. (CMA) 

11 Ledgebrook Drive         Phone: 860-456-7790 

Mansfield, CT  06250         Fax: 860-456-2614 

1025 Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 709      Phone: 202-293-5760 

Washington, DC  20036  

 

Judith A. Stein, Executive Director/Attorney 

Email: jstein@medicareadvocacy.org 

Toby Edelman, Senior Policy Attorney 

Email: tedelman@medicareadvocacy.org 

David Lipschutz, Associate Director/Senior Policy Attorney 

Email:  dlipschutz@medicareadvocacy.org 

Kata Kertesz, Policy Attorney 

Email:  KKertesz@medicareadvocacy.org 

 

CENTER FOR WORKFORCE INCLUSION 
8403 Colesville Road, Suite 200       Phone: 301-578-8900 

Silver Spring, MD  20910         Fax:   301-578-8947 

 

Gary A. Officer, Executive Director        Phone:  301-578-8469  

Email:  gofficer@poweringoppurtunity.org 

Christine Garland, Vice President of Workforce Development   Phone: 301-578-8932 

Email: cgarland@ poweringoppurtunity.org 

Donna Satterthwaite, Chief Operating Officer     Phone:  301-578-8804 

Email:  dsatterthwaite@poweringoppurtunity.org 
 

COMMUNITY CATALYST 
One Federal Street 5th Floor        Phone: 617-338-6035 

Boston, MA 02110 

mailto:anne.montgomery@altarum.org
mailto:Sarah.Slocum@altarum.org
mailto:jstein@medicareadvocacy.org
mailto:tedelman@medicareadvocacy.org
mailto:dlipschutz@medicareadvocacy.org


 

Carol Regan, Senior Advisor        Phone:  202-587-2855 

1220 L Street, NW Suite 900 

Washington, DC 20005 

Email:  cregan@communitycatalyst.org 

Sienna Ruggeri, Program Associate       Phone: 2020-587-2837 

Email: Sruggeri@communitycatalyst.org 

 

COMPASSION & CHOICES 
1001 Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 200A      Phone: 800-247-7421 

Washington, DC 20036 

 

Kimberly Callinan, President and CEO      Phone:  202-818-8266 

Email:  KCallinan@compassionandchoices.org 

Anthony Hinojosa, Federal Manager 

Email: ahinojosa@compassionandchoices.org 

 

EXPERIENCE WORKS 

4401 Wilson Boulevard Suite 1100       Phone: 703-522-7272 

Arlington, VA 22203         Fax:  703-522-0141 

 

Sally Boofer, President & CEO       Phone:  703-682-2509 

Email: sally_boofer@experienceworks.org 
 

FAMILIES USA 
1225 New York Avenue NW, Suite 800      Phone: 202-628-3030 

Washington, DC  20005        Fax: 202-347-2417 

 

Jane Sheehan, Director of Federal Relations 

Email: jsheehan@familiesusa.org 

Jen Taylor Senior Director of Federal Relations 

Email:  jtaylor@familiesusa.org 

 

THE GERONTOLOGICAL SOCIETY OF AMERICA (GSA) 
1220 L Street NW Suite 901        Phone: 202-842-1275 

Washington, DC  20005        Fax:  202-842-1150 
 

James Appleby, Chief Executive Officer 

Email: jappleby@geron.org 

Patricia D’Antonio, Vice President, Policy & Professional Affairs 

Email:  pdantonio@geron.org 
 

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR INDIGENOUS AGING (IA2) 
11101 Georgia Ave Suite 320        Phone: 301-933-6492 

Silver Spring, MD  20902        Fax:  301-933-6494 
 

Dave Baldridge, Executive Director       Phone: 505-239-4793 

4220 Indian Springs, NE Albuquerque, NM  87109 

Email:  dave@iasquared.org 

 

mailto:Sruggeri@communitycatalyst.org
mailto:jappleby@geron.org
mailto:pdantonio@geron.org
mailto:dave@iasquared.org


Kendra Kuehn, Policy Analyst       Phone: 703-300-1524 

Email: Kendra.Kuehn@napsa-now.org 

 

INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE & 
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 Email: APrice-Carter@leadingage.org 
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Email: jfranco@leadingage.org 
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Email: eabbasi@leadingage.org 

Tyler Deines, Director of Medicaid and HCBS Policy    Phone: 202-508-9430  

Email: tdeines@leadingage.org 
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100 Maryland Avenue NE Suite 500       Phone: 202-499-5836 

Washington, DC  20002        Fax: 202-544-0890 

 

Charlotte Haberaecker, President and CEO 

Email: chaberaecker@lutheranservices.org 

Sarah Dobson, Director of Policy and Advocacy     Phone: 202-499-5832 

 Email:  SDobson@lutheranservices.org 

Dania Douglas, Policy and Advocacy 

 Email: ddouglas@lutheranservices.org 

 

MEALS ON WHEELS AMERICA 
1550 Crystal Drive, Suite 1004       Phone: 703-548-5558 

Arlington, VA  22202         Fax:  703-548-5274 

 

Ellie Hollander, President and CEO 

Email:  ellie@mealsonwheelsamerica.org 

Erika Kelly, Chief, Membership and Advocacy 

Email:  erika@ mealsonwheelsamerica.org 

Katie Jantzi, Director, Government Affairs 

Email: katie.jantzi@mealsonwheelsamerica.org 

Katherine Nick, Manager, Public Policy and Legislative Affairs 

Email: katherine.nick@mealsonwheelsamerica.org 

 

MEDICARE RIGHTS CENTER 
1444 I Street NW Suite 1105        Phone: 202-637-0961 

Washington, DC  20005 

 

Fred Riccardi, President        Phone:  212-204-6215 

Email: friccardi@medicarerights.org 

Lindsey Copeland, Federal Policy Director      Phone: 202-637-0961 

 Email: lcopeland@medicarerights.org 

Julie Carter, Federal Policy Associate       Phone:  202-637-0962 
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MILITARY OFFICERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA (MOAA) 
201 North Washington Street        Phone: 703-838-8103 

Alexandria, VA 22314        Fax:  703-838-8173 
 

Dan Merry, Vice President Government Relations     Phone: 703-838-8143 

Email:  danm@moaa.org 

Rene’ Campos, Deputy Director, Government Relations    Phone: 703-838-8134 

Email:  renec@moaa.org 

Phil Odom, Deputy Director of Government Relations    Phone: 703-838-0534 

Email:  philo@moaa.org 

Kathy Beasley, Deputy Director of Government Relations    Phone: 703-838-8164 

Email:  kathyb@moaa.org 

 

NATIONAL ACADEMY OF ELDER LAW ATTORNEYS (NAELA) 
1577 Spring Hill Road Suite 310       Phone: 703-942-5711 

Vienna, VA  22182         Fax:  703-563-9504 

 

Peter Wacht, Executive Director       Phone: 703-942-5711 

Email:  pwacht@naela.org 

Charlie Sabatino, Past Policy Chair       Phone: 202-662-8686 

Email: charles.sabatino@americanbar.org 

David Goldfarb, Senior Public Policy Manager      Phone: 703-942-5711 

Email:  dgoldfarb@naela.org       Ext 232 

Morris Klein, Public Policy Co-Chair      Phone: 301-652-4462 

 Email:  morrisklein@morrisklein.com 

Erica Asbell, Public Policy Associate 

 Email: easbell@naela.org 

 

NATIONAL ACTIVE AND RETIRED FEDERAL EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION 

(NARFE) 
606 North Washington Street        Phone: 703-838-7760 

Alexandria, VA 22314        Fax:  703-838-7785 

 

Jessica Klement , Legislative Director 

Email: jklement@narfe.org 

John Hatton, Deputy Legislative Director 

Email: jhatton@narfe.org 

Alan Lopatin, Legislative Counsel       Phone: 202-244-2244 

Email: alan@ledgecounsel.com      Fax: 202-244-2322 

Molly Checksfield, Grassroots Program Manager 

Email: mchecksfield@narfe.org 

 

NATIONAL ADULT DAY SERVICES ASSOCIATION (NADSA) 
11350 Random Hills Road Suite 800       Phone: 877-745-1440 

Fairfax, VA 22030         Fax:  919-825-3945 

 

Roy Afflerbach, Public Policy Advisor      Phone:  717-889-2321 

Email:  nadsapublicpolicy@theafflerbachgroup.com 

Terry Fishler, Public Policy Workgroup Chair         Phone:  282-792-2400 
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 Email:  tfishler@adsdatasystems.com 

 

NATIONAL ADULT PROTECTIVE SERVICES ASSOCIATION (NAPSA) 
PO Box 96503 ECM#74669 

Washington, DC  20090 

 

Kendra Kuehn, Policy Analyst       Phone: 703-300-1524 

Email: kendra.kuehn@napsa-now.org  
Lori Delagrammatikas, Executive Director      Phone: 202-558-4850 

 Email: lori.delagrammatikas@napsa-now.org 

 

NATIONAL ALLIANCE FOR CAREGIVING 

1730 Rhode Island Ave., NW, Suite 812      Phone: 202-918-1013 

Washington DC 20036        Fax:  202-918-1014 

 

C. Grace Whiting, President & CEO       Phone:  202-918-1013 

Email: grace@caregiving.org 

Mike Wittke, Vice President, Research & Advocacy     Phone:  202-918-1013 

Email: mike@caregiving.org       Fax:   202-918-1014 

Patrice Heinz, Vice President, Strategy and Operations 

Email: patrice@caregiving.org 

 

NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC CENTER ON AGING (NAPCA) 
1511 3rd Avenue – Suite 914 

Seattle, WA 98101 
 

Joan Eads, Interim CEO        Phone: 206-624-1221 

Email: joan@napca.org 

Ling Wang, Washington NAPCA Representative     Phone: 202-776-0308 

Email:  ling@napca.org 

Ty Ma'ae 

Email:  tyrell@napca.org 
Joon Bang, CEO    

 Email: joon@napca.org 

Lisa Thong, COO  
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NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR HOME CARE AND HOSPICE (NAHC) 
228 7 th Street SE         Phone: 202-547-7424 

Washington, DC  20003        Fax:  202-547-9559 
 

Theresa M. Forster, Vice President for Hospice Policy & Programs  

Email: tmf@nahc.org 

Calvin McDaniel, Deputy Director, Government Affairs    Phone: 202-547-7424 

 Email: cmcdaniel@nahc.org 

 

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF NUTRITION AND AGING SERVICES PROGRAMS 

(NANASP) 

1612 K Street NW Suite 200        Phone: 202-789-0470 

mailto:lori.delagrammatikas@napsa-now.org
mailto:tyrell@napca.org
mailto:joon@napca.org
mailto:Lisa@napca.org
mailto:cmcdaniel@nahc.org


Washington, DC  20006          

 

Bob Blancato, Executive Director 

Email: rblancato@matzblancato.com 

Meredith Ponder Whitmire, Policy and Advocacy Director 

Email: mponder@matzblancato.com 

 

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF RETIRED AND SENIOR VOLUNTEER PROGRAM 

DIRECTORS, INC. (NARSVPD) 
Post Office Box 852         Phone: 256-232-7207 

Athens, AL 35612         Fax:  256-232-8842 

 

Betty M. Ruth, President        Phone: 256-232-7207 

Email:  bruth@al-rsvp.com 

Gene Sofer, Washington Representative      Phone: 202-363-6101 

Email: efsofer@aol.com       Fax:  202-363-6189 

 

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS (NASW) 
750 First Street NE, Suite 800        Phone: 202-408-8600 

Washington, DC  20002 

 

Chris Herman, MSW, LICSW, Senior Practice Associate     Phone: 202-336-8388 

Email: cherman.nasw@socialworkers.org 

 

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STATE LONG-TERM CARE OMBUDSMAN 

PROGRAMS (NASOP) 
1300 National Drive Suite 200       Phone: 916-419-7510 

Sacramento, CA  95834        Fax:  916-928-2503 

 

Patty Ducayet, President 

Email: patricia.ducayet@dads.state.tx.us 

Brian W. Lindberg, Public Policy Advisor      Phone: 202-789-3606 

1612 K Street NW, Suite 200, Washington, DC  20006       

Email:  brian@consumers.org 

 

NATIONAL CAUCUS AND CENTER ON BLACK AGING, INC. (NCBA) 

1220 L Street NW Suite 800        Phone: 202-637-8400 

Washington, DC  20005        Fax: 202-347-0895 

 

Karyne Jones, President and CEO 

Email:  kjones@ncba-aging.org 

Rosalind Brooks, Director of the Senior Environmental Employment (SEE) Program 

Email: rbrooks@ncba-aging.org 

Angie Boddie, Director of Health Programs 

Email: aboddie@ncba-aging.org 

 

NATIONAL COMMITTEE TO PRESERVE SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE 

(NCPSSM) 
111 K Street, NE, Suite 700         Phone: 202-216-0420 

mailto:rblancato@matzblancato.com
mailto:bruth@al-rsvp.com
mailto:efsofer@aol.com
mailto:cherman.nasw@socialworkers.org
mailto:brian@consumers.org
mailto:kjones@ncba-aged.org


Washington, DC  20002-8105       Fax:   202-216-0446 

 

Max Richtman, President and CEO       Phone: 202-216-8383 

Email: richtmanm@ncpssm.org 

Dan Adcock, Director of Government Relations and Policy    Phone: 202-216-8465 

Email: adcockd@ncpssm.org 

Pamela Causey, Director of Communications     Phone: 202-216-8378 

Email: causeyp@ncpssm.org 

Web Phillips, Senior Legislative Representative     Phone: 202- 216-8358 

Email: phillipsw@ncpssm.org 

Jim Crounse, Chairman of the Board 

Email:  crounse@amhcmail.com 

Maria Freese, Senior Policy Advisor       Phone: 202-365-8681 

 Email: freesem@NCPSSM.org  

Lisa Swirsky, Policy Advisor        Phone: 202-216-8444 

Email: swirskyl@ncpssm.org 

Luke Warren, Grassroots Associate       Phone:  202-216-8380 

 Email: warrenl@ncpssm.org 

 

THE NATIONAL CONSUMER VOICE FOR QUALITY LONG-TERM CARE 
1001 Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 632      Phone: 202-332-2275 

Washington, DC  20036 

 

Lori Smetanka, Executive Director 

Email: lsmetanka@theconsumervoice.org 

Robyn Grant, Director, Public Policy and Advocacy 

Email: rgrant@theconsumervoice.org 

Sam Brooks, Program Manager  

 Email: sbrooks@theconsumervoice.org 

Jocelyn Bogdan, Program and Policy Specialist 

 Email: jbogdan@theconsumervoice.org 

 

NATIONAL COUNCIL ON AGING (NCOA) 
251 18th Street South, Suite 500       Phone: 571-527-3900 

Arlington, VA 22202         Fax: 571-527-3901 

 

Ramsey Alwin, President & CEO       Phone: 571-527-3900 

 Email: ramsey.alwin@ncoa.org  

Howard Bedlin, Government Relations and Advocacy Principal   Phone: 571-527-3994 

Email:  howard.bedlin@ncoa.org 

Marci Phillips, Director, Public Policy and Advocacy    Phone: 571-527-3980 

Email:  marci.phillips@ncoa.org 

 

NATIONAL HISPANIC COUNCIL ON AGING (NHCOA) 
2201 12th Street NW, Suite 101       Phone: 202-347-9733 

Washington, D.C. 20009        Fax:  202-347-9735 

 

Yanira Cruz, President & CEO 

Email:  Ycruz@nhcoa.org 

Christina Pacheco, Director of Development and Policy  

mailto:richtmanm@ncpssm.org
mailto:adcockd@ncpssm.org
mailto:causeyp@ncpssm.org
mailto:freesem@NCPSSM.org
mailto:lsmetanka@theconsumervoice.org
mailto:sbrooks@theconsumervoice.org
mailto:jbogdan@theconsumervoice.org
mailto:howard.bedlin@ncoa.org
mailto:marci.phillips@ncoa.org


Email:  Policy@nhcoa.org  

 

NATIONAL INDIAN COUNCIL ON AGING, INC. (NICOA) 
8500 Menaul Blvd. NE, Suite B-470       Phone:  505-292-2001 

Albuquerque, NM  87112        Fax:      505-292-1922 

 

Larry Curley, Executive Director 

Email:      @nicoa.org 

Rebecca Morgan, NMAO-TAC Project Coordinator 

Email: rmorgan@nicoa.org 

 

NATIONAL SENIOR CORPS ASSOCIATION (NSCA) 
415 New Jersey Avenue SE, #2       Phone:  202-487-4800 

Washington, DC 20003          
 

Alan Lopatin, Washington Representative      Phone: 202-244-2244 

Email: alan@ledgecounsel.com 

 

PENSION RIGHTS CENTER 
1730 M Street NW Suite 1000       Phone: 202-296-3776 

Washington, DC  20036        Fax:  202-833-2472 
 

Karen Friedman, Executive Director 

Email: Kfriedman@pensionrights.org 

Maria Freese, Senior Policy Advocate 

Email:  maria@barbarakennellyassociates.com 

 

PHI-QUALITY CARE THROUGH QUALITY JOBS 
 

Robert Espinoza, Vice President of Policy      Phone:  718-928-2085 

Email:  respinoza@PHInational.org 

 

SAGE 
305 Seventh Avenue 15th Floor       Phone: 212-741-2247 

New York, NY  10001        Fax: 212-366-1947 

1200 18th Street NW, Suite 700 

Washington, DC  20036 

 

Aaron Tax, Director of Federal Government Relations    Phone: 202-997-0127 

Email: atax@sageusa.org 

 

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION (SEIU) 
1800 Massachusetts Avenue NW       Phone: 202-730-7000 

Washington, DC  20036        Fax:  202-350-6616 
 

Mary Kay Henry, President        Phone: 202-730-7808 

Email:  marykay.henry@seiu.org 

Elizabeth Royal, Coordinator, Nurse Alliance     Phone: 202-730-7819 

Email: elizabeth.royal@seiu.org 

Ilene Stein, Healthcare Legislative Director      Phone: 202-730-7216 

mailto:alan@ledgecounsel.com
mailto:Kfriedman@pensionrights.org
mailto:atax@sageusa.org
mailto:marykay.henry@seiu.org
mailto:elizabeth.royal@seiu.org


Email: ilene.stein@seiu.org 

Steph Sterling, Director of Strategic Initiatives     Phone: 202-730-7232 

Email: steph.sterling@seiu.org 

Sarah Nolan, Deputy Policy Director for Healthcare     Phone: 202-730-7606 

Email: sarah.nolan@seiu.org  

Allicyn Wilde, Healthcare Policy Coordinator-LTSS 

Email: allicyn.wilde@seiu.org 

 

SOCIAL SECURITY WORKS 
1440 G Street NW         

Washington, DC  20005 
 

Nancy Altman, Co-Founder 

Email: naltman@socialsecurityworks.org 

Alex Lawson, Executive Director 

Email:  alawson@socialsecurityworks.org 

Sabrina Davis, Legislative Associate       

Email: sdavis@socialsecurityworks.org 

 

SOUTHEAST ASIA RESOURCE ACTION CENTER (SEARAC) 

1628 16th Street NW         Phone: 202-601-2960 

Washington, DC  20009        Fax:  202-667-6449 
 

Quyen Dinh, Executive Director 

Email:  quyen@searac.org 

Mari Quenemoen, Technical Assistance 

Email:  mari@searac.org 

 

US Aging 
1100 New Jersey Ave SE, Suite 350       Phone: 202-872-0888 

Washington, DC  20003        Fax:  202-872-0057 
 

Sandy Markwood, Chief Executive Officer 

Email: smarkwood@usaging.org 

Amy Gotwals, Chief, Public Policy and External Affairs  

Email: agotwals@usaging.org 

Monica Billger, Director, Public Policy and Advocacy 

Email: mbillger@usaging.org 
 

VOLUNTEERS OF AMERICA 

1660 Duke Street         Phone: 703-341-5000 

Alexandria, VA  22314        Fax:  703-341-7000 

 

Jatrice Martel Gaiter, Executive Vice President, External Affairs   Phone: 703-341-5006 

Email:  jmgaiter@voa.org 

Donna Thurmond, Vice President, Resident Services and Programs   Phone:  703-341-5051 

 Email:  DThurmond@voa.org 

 

WOMEN’S INSTITUTE FOR A SECURE RETIREMENT (WISER) 

1140 19th Street NW Suite 550       Phone: 202-393-5452 

mailto:smarkwood@usaging.org
mailto:agotwals@usaging.org
mailto:jmgaiter@voa.org


Washington, DC  20036        Fax: 202-393-5890 
 

Cindy Hounsell, President 

Email:  wiserwomen@aol.com 

Lara Hinz, Director of Programs 

Email: lhinz@wiserwomen.org 

Rusty Toler, Senior Fellow 

Email: rtoler@wiserwomen.org 

Amy Shannon 

 Email:  amyshannon114@gmail.com 

mailto:wiserwomen@aol.com
mailto:lhinz@wiserwomen.org
mailto:rtoler@wiserwomen.org

	555 New Jersey Avenue NW        Phone: 202-879-4400
	Washington, DC  20001        Fax: 202-393-6340

